MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

between the Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators and the Competent Authorities pursuant to Article 8(1) of Regulation (EU) No 347/2013, laying down administrative arrangements on the exchange of information under Regulation (EU) No 347/2013

The Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators, hereinafter referred to as the 'Agency',

of the one part, and

the Competent Authorities pursuant to Article 8(1) of Regulation (EU) No 347/2013 (the 'Competent Authorities'),

of the other part,

hereinafter also referred to as 'Party' or 'Parties',

THE SIGNATORIES OF THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING,

WHEREAS:

- 1) Pursuant to Article 5(4) of Regulation (EU) No 347/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2013 on guidelines for trans-European energy infrastructure ('TEN-E Regulation'), the Agency shall monitor the progress of Projects of Common Interest (PCIs), including, where relevant, delays compared to the implementation plan and the underlying reasons on the basis of the report submitted by the promoters of PCIs. Pursuant to Article 5(5) of the TEN-E Regulation, the Agency shall submit to the Regional Groups a consolidated report for PCIs falling under the categories set out in Annex II.1 and 2 of the TEN-E Regulation, evaluating the progress achieved, and shall make, where appropriate, recommendations on how to overcome the delays and difficulties encountered.
- 2) Pursuant to Article 5(4) and (6) of the TEN-E Regulation, the Competent Authorities (i.e. the authorities designated by the Member States pursuant to Article 8(1) of the TEN-E Regulation as responsible for facilitating and coordinating the permit granting process for PCIs) shall monitor the progress of PCIs on their respective territories and shall submit a report to the respective Regional Groups for PCIs falling under the categories set out in Annex II.1 and 2 of the TEN-E Regulation. This report shall provide information within the meaning of Article 2 of this Memorandum of Understanding on the progress achieved and, where relevant, the delays in the implementation with regard to permit granting processes, including the reasons for the delays.
- Accordingly, the Agency and the Competent Authorities shall provide PCI monitoring reports which are based on a similar pool of information provided by promoters of PCIs.

- 4) To enhance the cost-efficiency of the monitoring process for project promoters and the Parties, promoters of PCIs shall be enabled to provide information through a single IT tool managed by the Agency, through which information is exchanged with the Competent Authorities.
- 5) The rules for the exchange of information between the Agency and the Competent Authorities in the context of PCI monitoring should enable the Parties to carry out their PCI monitoring tasks in an efficient, coordinated and consistent way, having regard to the most up-to-date PCI information and to the confidentiality, integrity and protection of that information, including personal data.
- 6) The information exchange mechanism should be flexible so that it can evolve over time, taking into account changing circumstances in the environment of the PCI implementation, legislative changes or the experience gained in implementation monitoring.

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

Purpose

- 1. The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding is to establish a framework within which the Agency and the Competent Authorities can exchange information to enhance the efficiency of the fulfilment of their obligations pursuant to Article 5(4) and 5(6) of the TEN-E Regulation.
- 2. The Parties of this Memorandum of Understanding acknowledge that promoters of PCIs can fulfil their reporting obligation pursuant to Article 5(4) of the TEN-E Regulation towards both the Agency and the Competent Authorities when submitting their report via the IT tool managed by the Agency.

Article 2

Definitions

For the purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding, the following terms shall have the following meaning:

(1) 'Competent Authority' means the national competent authority identified by each Member State as responsible for facilitating and coordinating the permit granting process of PCIs within the meaning of Article 8(1) of Regulation (EU) No 347/2013;

- (2) 'information' means the information contained in the annual report and any subsequent amendments or clarifications thereof, which promoters of PCIs submitted pursuant to Article 5(4) of the TEN-E Regulation to the Agency via the IT tool and which they agree to be transmitted to the Competent Authorities. This information may contain in particular:
 - a) general project attributes, such as name and contact details of the project promoter, the description of the project, including all technical, operational and administrative details, and updates in the project design;
 - b) details related to the expected costs of the project, including, *inter alia*, project CAPEX and lifecycle costs and their estimated variations, and changes to previous estimates;
 - c) details related to the expected benefits, including the data about the studies carried out for their calculation, the project's contribution to the objectives laid down in the TEN-E Regulation, the monetised value of the benefits demonstrated by the project, information related to the benefits in the hosting country and benefits projected on other individual Member States;
 - d) the progress in the implementation of the project, including a description of the works performed since the previous report, the current status and the reasons for any delay, rescheduling, difficulties or cancellation and a detailed implementation schedule showing the project milestones, the previously and currently planned deadlines;
 - e) the actions which the project promoter took or proposed to take to overcome the delays and difficulties encountered;
- (3) 'exchange' means the transmission of information to the Competent Authorities via email or other means related only to those PCIs which are situated, at least in part, in the Member State of the Competent Authority;
- (4) 'IT tool' means the platform established and managed by the Agency for the purpose of enabling promoters of PCIs to fulfil, should they so wish, their reporting obligation, pursuant to Article 5(4) of the TEN-E Regulation, towards both the Agency and the Competent Authority.

Article 3

Exchange of information

1. The Agency collects and processes the information upon the expiry of the deadline as set out in Article 5(4) of the TEN-E Regulation and transmits it to the Competent Authority via the most efficient means available.

- 2. The Competent Authority communicates with the Agency through the same means.
- 3. Each Party shall confirm the receipt of the information to the other Party.

Article 4

Use of information

 The Competent Authorities shall use the information received pursuant to this Memorandum of Understanding only for the purpose of fulfilling their monitoring and reporting obligations according to the provisions of the TEN-E Regulation.

Article 5

Exclusion of Liability

- 1. The Agency shall be in no event liable to any person or entity for any direct or indirect loss or damage arising from the use of the IT tool, its content, or its unavailability.
- 2. The Agency shall not be liable for the accuracy and/or validity of the information.
- 3. If any of the Parties becomes aware that any information exchanged under this Memorandum of Understanding is inaccurate, it shall inform the other Party without delay.

Article 6

Protection and confidentiality of information

- 1. The Parties shall have mechanisms in place to ensure the confidentiality, integrity and protection of the received information.
- 2. The Parties shall ensure the protection of personal data in accordance with their respective legislations.

3. Each Party remains fully responsible for the respective use and/or disclosure of the received information to third parties

Article 7

Publication

The Parties agree to make this Memorandum of Understanding publicly available.

Article 8

Communications

- 1. Unless otherwise agreed between the Parties, communications under this Memorandum of Understanding shall be made in the English language.
- 2. Each Party shall designate a contact point to facilitate communications on any matter relating to the implementation of this Memorandum of Understanding.

Article 9

Signature, entry into force and termination

- 1. This Memorandum of Understanding shall enter into force for each Competent Authority on the day after the receipt by the Agency of the separate signatory page according to the model provided in Annex A.
- 2. This Memorandum of Understanding shall be concluded for an unlimited period of time and may be terminated by any of the Parties at any time by giving 90 days prior written notice to the other Party.

Done at Ljubljana on 22 December 2015

Alberta Pototschnig

Director

Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators (ACER)

The Memorandum of Understanding between the Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators and the Competent Authorities on the exchange of information under Regulation (EU) No 347/2013 has been signed by the following Competent Authorities:

Austria	Bundesministerium für Wissenschaft, Forschung und Wirtschaft
Belgium	Het Vergunningsverlenend en –Faciliterend Comité / Comité de Coordination et de facilitation (VCFC-CCFA)
Bulgaria	Министерство на Енергетиката
Croatia	Ministarstvo Gospodarstva
Cyprus	Ministry of Energy, Commerce, Industry and Tourism
Czech Republic	Ministerstvo Průmyslu a Obchodu
Denmark	Energistyrelsen
Estonia	Majandus-ja Kommunikatsiooniministeerium
Finland	Energiavirasto
Greece	Υπουργείο Οικονομίας, Ανάπτυξης και Τουρισμού
Hungary	Magyar Energetikai és Közmű-szabályozási Hivatal
Ireland	An Bord Pleanála
Italy	Il Ministero dello Sviluppo Economico
Latvia	Ekonomikas Ministrija
Lithuania	Lietuvos Respublikos Energetikos Ministerija
Luxembourg	Ministère de la Fonction publique et de la Réforme administrative
Malta	Malta Environment and Planning Authority
Poland	Ministerstwo Energii
Portugal	Direção Geral de Energia e Geologia
Romania	Ministerul Energiei
Slovakia	Ministerstvo Hospodárstva Slovenskej Republiky
Slovenia	Ministrstvo za Infrastrukturo
Spain	Ministerio de Industria, Energía y Turismo
Sweden	Energimarknadsinspektionen
United Kingdom	Department of Energy & Climate Change

The Competent Authorities of the following Member States decided not to join the Memorandum at this time: Germany, France, Netherlands.

Annex A

Declaration on the MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING between the Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators and the Competent Authorities pursuant to Article 8(1) of Regulation (EU) No 347/2013, laying down administrative arrangements on the exchange of information under Regulation (EU) No 347/2013

In my capacity as (Position within the Competent Authority:) I hereby
declare that (Name of the Competent Authority:)
enters into the below Memorandum of Understanding between the Agency for the
Cooperation of Energy Regulators and the Competent Authorities pursuant to Article 8(1)
of Regulation (EU) No 347/2013, laying down administrative arrangements on the
exchange of information under Regulation (EU) No 347/2013 as of (Date of signature:)
Done aton
Signature

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Belyweig the Accept of the Cooperation of Energy Regulators and the Competent
Authorities pursuant to Article 4(t) of Regulators (12) in Jack 26(1), laying down
administrative arrangements on the exchange of Information under Regulation
(61) No 3/1701.)

githe one net, and

ting Competent Authorities bulsuarit to Article 8(1) of Regulation (EU) No 347/2013 (the Competent Authorities).

g) the other part.

THE SIGNATORISS OF THIS MEMORANGUM OF UNDERSTANDING.

WHEREAS

- i) Pursuant to Atistic IZ(x) of Regulation (EU) No 347/2013 of the Biscream Parlament and of the Court of 17 April 2013 or globelhes. In trans-Biscream relargy inhibitotive (**TERF Regulation*) The April 2013 or globelhes. In trans-Biscream relargy inhibitotive (**TERF Regulation*) The April 2013 or globelhes. In trans-biscream relation to the second compared to the implementation peak and the undesting restone on the troops of their report of the Parlament of APRIL 2013 or Grant Section (**TERF Regulation*). A value of 10°Cs. Phrases of APRIL 2013 or Controlled Section (**TERF Regulation*) or APRIL 2013 or Controlled Section (**TERF Regulation*). A value of the Controlled Section (**TERF Regulation*). A value of the Controlled Section (**TERF REGulation*).
- oristudine anticurlamed.

 7) Payrauth 19, 44666 5563 and 163 of the TEME Regulation, the Component Additioning in a first administration proposed by the Member States consistent to Administration of the TEME Regulation are responsible for Endectioning and coordinating the pointing process for FDNs; shall provide the progress of Regulation Course to Point Enders of Regulation are responsible to the Regulation Course to POINt Entirely receive the responses and cells of Annual III and 20 of the TEME Regulation Course to POINt Entirely receive the responses and cells of Annual III and 20 of the TEME Regulation Course the response and cells of Annual III and 20 of the TEME Regulation Course and the response and cells of the Regulation Course and the response and cells of the Regulation Course and the response and cells of the Regulation Course and the response and cells of the Regulation Course and the Regulation Course
- Accordingly, the Agency and the Compatent Alithorities shall provide PCI modificating reports which are based on a smiler peol of information provided by promoters of PCIs.
- The Compotent Authority communicates with the Agency tryough the same means.
- 3. Each Party shall confirm the receipt of the information to the other Party.

The Competent Authorities shat use the information received pursuant to this hierocrandism of Understanding only for the purpose of halfilling liner manifolding and reporting obligations according to the provisions of the TENE Executation.

Exclusion of Luthiny

- The Agency shall be in no event liable to any person or entity for any direct or instruct loss or damage arising from the use of the IT tool, its content, or its universityity.
- The Agency shall not be liable for the accuracy and/or valuable of the information.
- If any of the Parties becomes water that any information exchanged under this Identification of Unidestanding is baccurate, it shall inform the offset Party without delay.

Projection and confidentiality of information

- The Parties shall have mechanisms in place to ensure the confidentiality, integrity and protection of the received information.
- The Parties shall ensure the ambedion of personal data is accordance with their respective logistations.

- 4) To enhance the cost-efficiency of the monifering secress for project promoters are the Parties, promoters of PCbs stell be grabled to provide information through a single IT foot inapped by the Apency, through which information is exchanged with the Competent Authorities.
- b) The information actinange mechanism should be flexible as that it can evolve over trae, laking into account charging catumitances as the environment of the PCI unperventation, registable changes or the experience gamed in Implementation monitoring.

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding is to establish a framework width which the Agency and the Competent Authorities can exchange information to enhance the efficiency of the Information of their obligations cursions to Anchel \$(4) and \$(5) of the TELHET Regulation.
- The Pattes of this Memorandum of Understanding acknowledge that
 promoters of PCIs can half their reporting photograms to Acti, is 5(4) of
 the TENER Regulation (broadnis boths the Agency and this Competion Authorities
 when submitting their report via the 11 took managed by the Agency

For the outpose of this Memorandum have the following meaning:

- (i) "Competent Authority" means the national competent surfacety identified by each alternate State as responsible bit facilitating and coordinating the parrell praising process of Polis within the meaning of Aracle 8(1) of Regulation (EU) No. 347/213.
- Each Party remains fully responsible for the respective use and/or disclosure of the received information to their parties

Publication

The Parses agree to make this Memorandum or Understanding publicly available.

Communications

- Unless otherwise agreed between the Parties, communications under this memorandum of Understanding shall be made in the English tanguage.
- Each Party shall designate a contact point to facilitate communications on any matter relating to the imprementation of this Memorandom of Unperstanding.

Signature, eatry into force and temperation

- This Memoranchim of Understanding shall enter lists force for each Competent Authority on the day after the receipt by the Agency of the separate signatory happ according to the model prouded in Asnex A.
- This Memorandish of Lipidestanding shall be concluded for an unlimited bested of thise and may be terminated by any of the Parties at any time by giving 90 days prior written notice to the utiles Party.

Done at Ljubijana on 22 December 2015

- (2) <u>Minimation</u>¹ means the information contained in the annexis report and any subsequent amendments or clambations thereof, which permitted by the submitted property of a defect (4) of the TEAN-Polypathors to price Appeirs in the IT took and which they agree to be transmitted to the Competent Applications of the accordance of the property of the IT took and which they agree to be transmitted to the Competent Applications Table information reported in particular.
- a) peneral project attributes, such as name and contact details of the project promoter, the description of the project, including at technical, operational and summishation details, and updates in the project design;
- b) details contect to the expected costs of the project inclinding, wher aria, project CAPEX and titley-one costs and their estimated variations, and changes to prevenus estimates.
- d) the progress in the implementation of the project, including a description of the works performed since the previous rebot, the current status and the leasons to any days, restandantly, difficulties or care-station and a clearloot embermediation schedule showing the project instastiones, the percentage and surrently planted designing.
- ii) the actions which life project promoter took or proposed to take to overcome the delays and difficulties accountered;
- (3) exchange means the transmission of information to the Competent Authorities of a empt or other means related only to those PCI's which are substituted at least in part, in the Manifeet State of the Competent Authority.
- (d) "IT boof means the positiven established and managed by the Agency for the purpose of enabling promotes of PCIs to fulfil, should they so wish, their reporting obligation, pursuant to Article S(4) of the TEN E Regulation, towards born the Agency zone the Competent Authority.

Exchange of information

The Agency collects and processes the information upon the expery of the dentitine as set out in Article 5(4) of the TRN-E Regulation and statismills it to the Competent Autority via the soon efficient means a validate.

Declaration on the NUMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING between the Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators and the Competer Authorities primatum to Article fig of Regulations (FULL No 347207), laying down administrative arrangements on the suchage of Information under Regulation (2014) No 3472031.

n my capacity se physion wines the Cooperact Auromy)	hereby
fociare that years of the Competers Authority)	
miers into the below Memorandum of Onderstanding between the Agency	for the
Deoperation of Energy Regulature and the Competent Authorities pursuant to Arti	icle 8(1)
of Regulation (EU) No. 347/2913, laying down administrative arrangements	on the
archange of Information under Regulation (EU) No 347/2013 as of mass or a	igesadare.j
+ M 2 Y + 102 M 102 2 3 M 2 2 7 M 2 2 7	
2019 aton	